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This Parts List is for
units with
Serial No. 20-20A-54,994 and up
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND
LUBE DISPENSER INSTALLATION

1. The Coats 20.20 Air-Flate can be baolted to the floor with suitable anchors through the holes on
each ride of the bare. Two diagonal anchors are sufficient.

2. The best operating air pressure is 150 psi at the machine. Do not exceed 175 psi at the machine.
The Coats 20.20 Air-Flate is furnished with a %" NPT female fitting for #asy connection. This connec-
tion is located at the ride of the surge tank. A 4" 1.D. hose, or pipe, for connection to the machine is
satisfactory. Sufficient air pressure will assure good performance.

3. For installing of the Lube Dispenser, refer to the parts list on page 3. Remove the adiustable
upper bead loosener assembly from the machine. Insert the cap screw, ref. no. 115, through the
mounting hole of the lube bracket, ref. no. 116. Insert the cap rcrew through the top hale of the
rear panel, ref. no. 113, Reach through the oblong hole on the conseole, ref. no. 110, and place
7/16 lock washer, ref. n0. 118, on cap screw. Thread the 7/16 square nut, ref. no. 117. on cap
rcrew hand tight. Place the lube bottle, ref. no. 114, on the lube bracket, ref. no. 114. Pivot the lube
bottle and bracket to an approximate angle as shown on photo on page 1. Using a %" wrench on
the nut and a 5/8" wrench on the bolt, secure the nut. Replace the adjustable upper bead loosener

assembly.
MAINTENANCE

1. The moving parts of the Coatr 20.20 Air-Flate are self-lubricating, through the use of powdered
metal or nylon bearings, for a lifetime of performance.

CYLINDER MAINTENANCE

K is important that the power cylinder be filled to tne Proper |oye| at alttimes If the oil becomes low, the
macnine will jJump at the beginning of s stroke To de oil disconnect the machine from tne air
supply. Disconnect 3/4" hose at bottom of surge tank NSCONNECT ] ;4" hose fromzir fiate f?o} valve
to aluminum 4-way fitting located under parts tray tool cover. Remove front pane assembly (surge
tank end) by removing (6) 3/8 self-tapping bolts. (3) per side. Two of the self-tapping bolts on each side
are concealed behind plastic plugs. Remove springs. With combination tool rotate center post key
counter-clockwise until cylinder is at the top of its stroke. MAKE CERTAIN CYLINDER IS AT THE TOP
OF ITS STROKE OR OVERFILLING WILL RESULT. Remove plastic breather plug. Fill cylinder to within
1" to 1-3/16" from access hole in the too. Be carefulthat no dirt falls through access hole. REPLACE
PLASTIC BREATHER PLUG

BREATHER PLUG SHAFT EXTENDED

/ FILL AS SHOAMN WITH COATS
fad HYDRALLIC

OL NO. 101411.
! ALTERNATE CHOCE BVIPAK 4061,
SHL “TELLLS 217
DO NOT USE MOTOR OIL (R
BRAKE FLUID.

NOTE ALWAYS REINSTALL PLASTIC BREATHER PLUG



